Gullickson Collection
2012-11

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers

1/
/
DISCOVER

YOUR
HERITAGE

.

Manuscripts Committee
Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18
Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

copyright 2021

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Gullickson Collection

Accession Number: 2012-11

Creator: Margaret (Howerton) Gullickson (1916-2004)
Extent: 2 boxes, consisting of 185 folders (3411 pages)
Language: English

Abstract: The Gullickson Collection contains the genealogical research notes,
correspondence, and associated records compiled by Margaret Gullickson. The collection
is well organized, with folders generally grouped by surname. There is a wealth of
correspondence with other researchers and family members, as well as repositories and
an occasional paid researcher. The many family group sheets and charts help clarify the
relationships. The majority of the collection focuses on Margaret’s family. However,
there is also research on her husband’s family. The most prominent surnames in the
collection are Baty, Gullickson, Howerton, Pennel, Rhoads, and Wright.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The Gullickson Collection was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of
Oregon before 2012.

Processing History: Processing and description of the Gullickson Collection was completed
in 2021.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by
the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can
be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in the unpublished writings and research
papers of the Margaret Gullickson is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States
(Title 17, U.S.C.).

Biographical Note

Margaret Leona (Howerton) Gullickson was born on 20 September 1916 in
Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon. Her parents were Granville and Alma (Baty)
Howerton. Margaret married Gene Raymond Gullickson on 13 April 1940 in
Portland. Her interest in genealogy covered many years. She was a member of
Genealogical Forum of Oregon, joining in 1979. She died on 13 December 2004.


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Finding Aid

Box# File# Description Prominent Surnames Locations Pages
1 1 Descendant chart Chandler 122
1 2 Descendant chart index Chandler 103
1 3 Research notes, biographical Chandler, Doty, Kentucky, North 54
sketches, family group sheets  Kennedy, Carolina, lllinois,
Missouri, Oregon
1 4 Correspondence, research Chandler, Richardson  Virginia, South 24
notes, proof argument for Carolina
Joseph Chandler, family group
sheets
1 5 Cemetery notes, Chandler, Richardson  Georgia 6
correspondence
1 6 Correspondence Chandler Illinois, Virginia 7
7 Family group sheets Chandler, Richardson  South Carolina, 11
Virginia, lllinois
1 8 Correspondence, family group  Richardson, Chandler, lllinois, Kansas, 134
sheets Clark, Griffins, Oregon, South
Whiteside, Kenedy Carolina
1 9 Research notes, Chandler South Carolina, 16
correspondence Pennsylvania
10 Research notes Clark, Chandler Kentucky 7
1 11 Family group sheets Chandler, Gibson Kentucky, South 3
Carolina
1 12 Family group sheets, notes Chandler South Carolina, lllinois 5
1 13 Research notes, Chandler, Stevens, South Carolina 11
correspondence Pennington
1 14 Cemetery and land notes, Chandler Illinois 6
correspondence
1 15 Correspondence Richardson, Chandler  South Carolina, lllinois 4
1 16 Correspondence, biographical Chandler, Kennedy Illinois, Kentucky, 26
sketch, family group sheets North Carolina,
Oregon
1 17 Correspondence, copies of Chandler, Bowman, lllinois 12
marriage records Thomas, Miller
1 18 Notes re marriages Chandler 9
19 Correspondence, family group Chandler, Hamilton Oregon 8

sheets



20

21

22

23

24

25
26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

Notes and queries

Correspondence

Correspondence

Notes

Notes from wills, pedigree
chart, correspondence
Research notes

Correspondence, research
notes, lineage society
applications, family group
sheets

Research notes, obituary,
cemetery notes
Duplicate file - deletd

Correspondence, notes, family
group sheet

Family group sheets

Copy of photo
Biographical sketch, family
group sheet, correspondence

Research notes
Correspondence

Correspondence, notes,
biographical sketch

Research notes, family group
sheet

Research notes, family group
sheet

Correspondence

Correspondence, notes on
vital records

Family group sheets

Correspondence, obituary,
family group sheet

Pedigree chart

Chandler, Pennel

Chandler

Chandler
Chandler
Wright, Baker

Pennel

Pennel, Wright,
Morgan

Wright

Wright, Lockhart

Wright, Casto, Britton

Wright, Baty
Wright, Parker,
Brittain

Wright
Wright
Wright, Casto, Britton

Wright, Morgan

Wright, Wigerly

Parker, McCellan,
Wright, Ruby

Wright, Baty

Wright, Fox, Lockhart,
Parker, Baty

Wright, Fox

Wright, Davis

Ohio, lllinois,
Kentucky, Missouri
Virginia, South
Carolina

South Carolina
Virginia, Missouri
Missouri, Ohio,
Indiana

Ohio, Missouri
Indiana

Missouri

Missouri, North
Carolina, Indiana,
Oregon

Pennsylvania, Virginia,
North Carolina,
Indiana

Missouri, Oregon

Indiana
Missouri

North Carolina,
Missouri

North Carolina, South
Carolina, Indiana,
Virginia

England, North
Carolina

Missouri

Missouri, Indiana

Missouri, Indiana,
Kentucky

Missouri, North
Carolina, Indiana

10

17

23

11

11
23

28

19

14



43
44

45
46

47

48

49

50
51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

Research notes

"My Wright Roots" by
Margaret Howerton
Gullickson, family group
sheets

Research notes

Correspondence, family group
sheets

Correspondence, notes,
biographical sketch, pedigree
chart

Correspondence, family group
sheets, notes

Marriage notes, family group
sheets

Research notes

Research notes

Research notes

"Our Rhoads Ancestors" by
Margaret Gullickson, family
group sheets

Family group sheet, notes
Research notes

Research notes, family group
sheets

Correspondence
Research notes
Research notes

Family group sheets, notes

Pedigree charts

Research notes,
correspondence

Death records, family group
sheets, correspondence

Wright
Wright, Baty, Parker

Whiteside, Wright
Howerton, Smith,
Richardson,
Thompson, Baty

Wright, Richardson,
Howerton

Richardson, Griffin,
Howerton, Rhoades,
Wright

Howerton, Rhoades

Edmondson, Hayes,
Chandler, Pennell

Rhoads, Howerton
Rhoads, Howerton

Rhoads

Rhoads, Rhodes
Rhoads, Kentucky
Rhoads

Rhoads

Rhoads

Rhoads, Rinehart,
Roth

Rhoads, Hunsaker

Rhoads

Rhoades, Rhodes,
France

Indiana

Indiana, Missouri,
Oregon

Illinois, Kentucky
Virginia, Pennsylvania,
Oregon

Missouri, lllinois

Kentucky, South
Carolina, Virginia,
Missouri

Kentucky

Virginia
Virginia

Maryland, Kentucky
Germany,
Pennsylvania,
Kentucky

Germany
Pennsylvania,
Kentucky

Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania
Germany,
Pennsylvania

Germany,
Pennsylvania,
Kentucky

Pennsylvania,
Kentucky, Missouri,
Illinois

Pennsylvania

lllinois

10
28

20

13

22

10

16

33
23

14

34

15

18



=R

[ T S =Y

64

65

66
67

68

69

70

71
72

73
74
75
76
77
78
79

80

81

82
83

84

85
86

Family group sheets, notes

Correspondence, family group

sheets, marriage notes

Cemetry listings, tax lists
Correspondence

Correspondence, pedigree
chart

Death record, marriage record

DAR application,
correspondence
Research notes

Research notes,
correspondence
Correspondence

Notes, photo

Death record

Pension records

Death record, family group
sheets

Research notes, marriage
records, Bible record

Pension records

Death record, family group
sheets, marriage records,
pedigree chart,
correspondence, notes

Notes, death record, pension
records, family group sheets

Will transcript
Correspondence

Research notes and reports,
correspondence

Correspondence

Research notes,
correspondence

Rhoads, Wilcox,
Beebe

Rhodes, Rhoads,
Hendricks

Rhoads

Hendricks, Rhoades,
Rhodes

Rhoads, Howerton,
Arment

Roades, Howerton,
France

Rhoads, VanMeter

Rhoads
Wright

Baty
Baty
Baty, Wright
Baty
Baty

Baty, Beaty, Forgey
Baty
Baty, Beatty, Wright,

Hiley, Bruzas

Beatty, Baty

Griffin
Kinney, Chidester,
Pennel

Pennell, Pindell,
Howerton, Benjamin

Pennel, Benjamin
Pennel

Pennsylvania,
Kentucky

Pennsylvania,
Kentucky, lllinois

Kentucky
Illinois, Kentucky

Illinois, Missouri
Illinois
Kentucky, lowa
Kentucky
England, Virginia,
North Carolina
Kentucky
Oregon

Oregon
Kentucky
Kentucky

Kentucky, Oklahoma

Oregon, lllinois,
Kentucky, South
Carolina, Virginia

Pennsylvania,
Missouri, Kentucky,
Oregon, Washington

South Carolina
Ohio

Ohio, lllinois, Kansas,
Pennsylvania

13

12

28

10

19
13

12

48

12

49

88



[ S O Y

87

88

89

90

91

92

93
94

95
96

97

98

99

100

101

102
103

104
105

106

107

108
109
110
111

Family group sheets, notes

Family group sheets
Correspondence
Research notes,
correspondence

Death records,
correspondence, family group
sheets

Research notes, court records
Correspondence

Research notes,
correspondence

Marriage record

Research notes, descendant
report

Research notes, pension
records, ,DAR applications
Research notes

Newspaper clippings, funeral
records, marriage
announcement

"The Engelson Family" with
family group sheets, notes

Correspondence, descendant
chart, research notes

Death and veterans records
Research notes,
correspondence

DAR application, notes
Research notes, family group
sheets

Family group sheets,
correspondence

Pedigree chart, family group
sheets

Funeral programs, obituaries
Notes, correspondence
Funeral programs

Assorted research notes

Pennel, Chandler,

Chidester
Pennell, Harper
Pennell
Pennell

Pennel

Chidester, Pennel
Pennel
Benjamin

Pennell
Pennel

Pennel

Pennel

Gullickson, Bradley

Engelson, Gullickson

Engelsen, Engelson,
Gullickson, Bjotveit

Gullickson
Gullickson

Haines, Gullickson
Wright

Wigle

Howerton, Pennel,
Baty, Rhoads, Wright,
Chandler

Gullickson

Ohio, lllinois
Ohio, lllinois
Ohio

Illinois
Ohio, lllinois

Illinois, Missouri

Illinois

Missouri
Ohio

Pennsylvania, Missouri

Ohio
Oregon

Norway, Wisconsin,
Washington

Norway, Wisconsin,
North Dakota

lowa
Minnesota

New Hampshire
Indiana

Illinois, Oregon

Oregon, Kansas,
Illinois, Kentucky,
North Carolina,
Virginia

Oregon

Oregon

46

31

10

15

24

10
14

19

34

10

32

40

10
27

18
14

11

65

27
24

12



N N NN N

N

112

N

00 N o U

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

"Our Baty Family," notes,

Family group sheets, pedigree
charts, news clipping, death
records

Research notes, descendant
report

Research report and notes
Family group sheets

Family group sheets

Family group sheets

Death and marriage records
Research notes, family group
sheets

Cemetery records

Marriage record, family group
sheets, birth record
Correspondence

Research notes, pension
records

Correspondence, Howerton
Church history

Correspondence

Funeral program, research
notes

Correspondence

Correspondence, notes, copy
of letter written in 1862 by
Azariah J Howerton, copies of
business records, copy of
photo

Copies of letters from the
1800s

"Our Howerton Family" by
Margaret Howerton
Gullickson, 1982

"Our Howerton Family,"
family group sheets

Baty, Persson,
Larasson

Zueger, Robinson,
Kirk, Teel, Woodcock

Edmonson, Webb

Hayes
Howerton

Howerton, Grant
Howerton
Howerton
Highly, Hiley

Howerton

Howerton, Pennel,
Rhoades, Gullickson

Howerton
Howerton

Howerton
Howerton, Nunn,
Rhoads
Howerton

Howerton

Howerton

Howerton

Howerton

Howerton

Washington, Kansas,

Ohio, Nebraska,
Oregon

Virginia

Virginia
Virginia, Kentucky,
Illinois

Virginia
Virginia, Oregon
Kentucky, Virginia

Kentucky

Illinois, Missouri,
Oregon

Kentucky

Virginia

Virginia

Oregon, Missouri,
Virginia

Kentucky, Virginia,
Kansas

Kentucky, lllinois

Kentucky, lllinois

20

129

21

33

16

10

10

12

28

17

88

19

20

69



N NN NN

N

21

22
23

24
25

26

27
28
29

30
31

32

33
34
35

36

37

38

39
40
41
42
43

44
45
46

Funeral programs, research
notes
Correspondence, notes

Death record,
correspondence, notes

Pension records
Correspondence, family group
sheets, research notes

Family group sheets, research
notes

Will, notes
DAR application

Family group sheets, research
notes

Family group sheet
Research notes

Correspondence

Research notes
Correspondence

Family group sheets, death
record, notes

"The Norwegian Roots of the
Ole Gullickson Family," family
group sheets

Family group sheets, notes

"The Engelson Family," family
group sheets
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence

Will and estate records
Correspondence, obituary,
notes, funeral program
Family group sheets
Family group sheets
Family group sheets

Howerton, Pennel

Wright, Lockhart
Clark, Pennel, Pendle

Pennel
Nunn, Howerton

Baty, Nunn,
Howerton, Pennel,
Chandler, Wright
Frazaier, Frazier
Nourse

Jansson, Persson,
Ersdotter, Larsson,
Beaty

Lockhart
Lamiman, Layman

Howerton,
Edmondson
Hunsaker

Rhoads, Howerton
Hendricks, Rhoads

Gullickson, Torpe

Gullickson,
Endersdotter

Engelson, Gullickson

Gullickson
Chapman, Howerton

Gilby, Howerton
Sullivan, Nash,
Gullickson, Layman
Nunn

Pennell

Rhoads, Noffsinger,
Hunsaker

Oregon, Idaho, lllinois,
Missouri

Pennsylvania, Illinois,
Ohio, Missouri

Illinois

Virginia, Kentucky,
Kansas

Oregon, Virginia,
Kentucky
Indiana

Massachusetts
Sweden, Kentucky

Indiana
Michigan, Washington

Illinois

Illinois

Norway

Norway

Norway, Washington

Virginia
Oregon

England
Pennsylvania, Ohio
Kentucky, lllinois

36

20

20

32

53

10

17
12

21

18

o N U1 O

17



N N N NN

N

47
48

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

63

64
65

66

67

68

69
70

Family group sheets

Assorted records: family
group sheets, will, notes,
correspondence

Will abstract, correspondence,
family group sheet, notes
Correspondence
Correspondence

Reference book cover

Family group sheet
Correspondence, family group
sheets

Deed abstracts, notes

Deed abstracts
Correspondence, family group
sheets, research notes

Correspondence, family group
sheet

Copies of photos, research
notes

Cemetery notes

Research notes
Correspondence, descendant
chart, family group charts

"Westward Kennedys" by
William Claborn Kennedy,
1909

Correspondence

Research notes, family group
sheets

Correspondence, obituary,
family group sheets
Hussey Family Genealogy:
charts and research notes
Descendant charts, family
group records

Research notes

"The Haines Arms," photo of
Blanche E Layman, death of
Glen O Gullickson, obituaries

Howerton
Gullickson, Howerton,
Hogg

Rhoads, Hunsaker

Rhoads, Howerton
Wright, Bowen

Haines, Fifield
Richardson

Richardson
Richardson,
Thompson
Richardson, Kenedy
Richardson, Kennedy
Richardson, Kenedy
Richardson, Kenedy

Richardson, Griffin

Kennedy

Richardson, Chandler
Richardson, Griffin

Pennel, Ramsey, Baty
Hussey

Wallace, Hoggatt
Hussey

Haines, Layman,
Gullickson, Hussey

Virginia, Indiana
North Dakota,
Washington, Oregon,
Virginia, Kentucky

Kentucky, lllinois,
Pennsylvania

Kentucky
Indiana

Illinois

New Hampshire
Illinois, Oregon,
Pennsylvania
Illinois

Illinois

Illinois, Oregon

Oregon, lllinois

Oregon

Oregon

Illinois

Oregon, Arkansas,
Maine, Kentucky

North Dakota, Oregon

11
25

N N N O

26

10

21

48

21

16

48

52

61

19



71 Photos, family group sheets,
obituaries, correspondence,
notes

72 Photos, copies of court and
marriage record, notes

73 Photos

Nash, Engelson, Illinois, Washington
Sullivan, Paine

Gullickson, Nusbaum,  Oregon
Layman

Gullickson, Nash

115

48

3411



