Gullickson Collection 2012-11

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers



Manuscripts Committee Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18 Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

copyright 2021

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Gullickson Collection **Accession Number:** 2012-11

Creator: Margaret (Howerton) Gullickson (1916-2004) **Extent:** 2 boxes, consisting of 185 folders (3411 pages)

Language: English

Abstract: The Gullickson Collection contains the genealogical research notes, correspondence, and associated records compiled by Margaret Gullickson. The collection is well organized, with folders generally grouped by surname. There is a wealth of correspondence with other researchers and family members, as well as repositories and an occasional paid researcher. The many family group sheets and charts help clarify the relationships. The majority of the collection focuses on Margaret's family. However, there is also research on her husband's family. The most prominent surnames in the collection are Baty, Gullickson, Howerton, Pennel, Rhoads, and Wright.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The Gullickson Collection was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon before 2012.

Processing History: Processing and description of the Gullickson Collection was completed in 2021.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in the unpublished writings and research papers of the Margaret Gullickson is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States (Title 17, U.S.C.).

Biographical Note

Margaret Leona (Howerton) Gullickson was born on 20 September 1916 in Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon. Her parents were Granville and Alma (Baty) Howerton. Margaret married Gene Raymond Gullickson on 13 April 1940 in Portland. Her interest in genealogy covered many years. She was a member of Genealogical Forum of Oregon, joining in 1979. She died on 13 December 2004.

Finding Aid

Box #	File #	Description	Prominent Surnames	Locations	Pages
1	1	Descendant chart	Chandler		122
1	2	Descendant chart index	Chandler		103
1	3	Research notes, biographical sketches, family group sheets	Chandler, Doty, Kennedy,	Kentucky, North Carolina, Illinois, Missouri, Oregon	54
1	4	Correspondence, research notes, proof argument for Joseph Chandler, family group sheets	Chandler, Richardson	Virginia, South Carolina	24
1	5	Cemetery notes, correspondence	Chandler, Richardson	Georgia	6
1	6	Correspondence	Chandler	Illinois, Virginia	7
1	7	Family group sheets	Chandler, Richardson	South Carolina, Virginia, Illinois	11
1	8	Correspondence, family group sheets	Richardson, Chandler, Clark, Griffins, Whiteside, Kenedy	Illinois, Kansas, Oregon, South Carolina	134
1	9	Research notes, correspondence	Chandler	South Carolina, Pennsylvania	16
1	10	Research notes	Clark, Chandler	Kentucky	7
1	11	Family group sheets	Chandler, Gibson	Kentucky, South Carolina	3
1	12	Family group sheets, notes	Chandler	South Carolina, Illinois	5
1	13	Research notes, correspondence	Chandler, Stevens, Pennington	South Carolina	11
1	14	Cemetery and land notes, correspondence	Chandler	Illinois	6
1	15	Correspondence	Richardson, Chandler	South Carolina, Illinois	4
1	16	Correspondence, biographical sketch, family group sheets	Chandler, Kennedy	Illinois, Kentucky, North Carolina, Oregon	26
1	17	Correspondence, copies of marriage records	Chandler, Bowman, Thomas, Miller	Illinois	12
1	18	Notes re marriages	Chandler		9
1	19	Correspondence, family group sheets	Chandler, Hamilton	Oregon	8

1	20	Notes and queries	Chandler, Pennel	Ohio, Illinois, Kentucky, Missouri	10
1	21	Correspondence	Chandler	Virginia, South Carolina	4
1	22	Correspondence	Chandler	South Carolina	3
1	23	Notes	Chandler	Virginia, Missouri	2
1	24	Notes from wills, pedigree chart, correspondence	Wright, Baker	Missouri, Ohio, Indiana	17
1	25	Research notes	Pennel	Ohio, Missouri	3
1	26	Correspondence, research notes, lineage society applications, family group sheets	Pennel, Wright, Morgan	Indiana	23
1	27	Research notes, obituary, cemetery notes	Wright	Missouri	4
4	28	Duplicate file - deletd	AAA Salah Haral barah	NAC	-
1	29	Correspondence, notes, family group sheet	Wright, Lockhart	Missouri, North Carolina, Indiana, Oregon	7
1	30	Family group sheets	Wright, Casto, Britton	Pennsylvania, Virginia, North Carolina, Indiana	4
1	31	Copy of photo	Wright, Baty		1
1	32	Biographical sketch, family group sheet, correspondence	Wright, Parker, Brittain	Missouri, Oregon	11
1	33	Research notes	Wright	Indiana	2
1	34	Correspondence	Wright	Missouri	11
1	35	Correspondence, notes, biographical sketch	Wright, Casto, Britton	North Carolina, Missouri	23
1	36	Research notes, family group sheet	Wright, Morgan	North Carolina, South Carolina, Indiana, Virginia	28
1	37	Research notes, family group sheet	Wright, Wigerly	England, North Carolina	6
1	38	Correspondence	Parker, McCellan, Wright, Ruby	Missouri	2
1	39	Correspondence, notes on vital records	Wright, Baty	Missouri, Indiana	19
1	40	Family group sheets	Wright, Fox, Lockhart, Parker, Baty	Missouri, Indiana, Kentucky	6
1	41	Correspondence, obituary, family group sheet	Wright, Fox	Missouri, North Carolina, Indiana	14
1	42	Pedigree chart	Wright, Davis		5

1	43	Research notes	Wright	Indiana	10
1	44	"My Wright Roots" by Margaret Howerton Gullickson, family group sheets	Wright, Baty, Parker	Indiana, Missouri, Oregon	28
1	45	Research notes	Whiteside, Wright	Illinois, Kentucky	20
1	46	Correspondence, family group sheets	Howerton, Smith, Richardson, Thompson, Baty	Virginia, Pennsylvania, Oregon	9
1	47	Correspondence, notes, biographical sketch, pedigree chart	Wright, Richardson, Howerton	Missouri, Illinois	13
1	48	Correspondence, family group sheets, notes	Richardson, Griffin, Howerton, Rhoades, Wright	Kentucky, South Carolina, Virginia, Missouri	22
1	49	Marriage notes, family group sheets	Howerton, Rhoades	Kentucky	10
1	50	Research notes		Virginia	5
1	51	Research notes	Edmondson, Hayes, Chandler, Pennell	Virginia	16
1	52	Research notes	Rhoads, Howerton	Maryland, Kentucky	33
1	53	"Our Rhoads Ancestors" by Margaret Gullickson, family group sheets	Rhoads, Howerton	Germany, Pennsylvania, Kentucky	23
1	54	Family group sheet, notes	Rhoads	Germany	4
1	55	Research notes	Rhoads, Rhodes	Pennsylvania, Kentucky	7
1	56	Research notes, family group sheets	Rhoads, Kentucky	Pennsylvania	9
1	57	Correspondence	Rhoads		14
1	58	Research notes	Rhoads	Pennsylvania	4
1	59	Research notes	Rhoads	Germany, Pennsylvania	6
1	60	Family group sheets, notes	Rhoads, Rinehart, Roth	Germany, Pennsylvania, Kentucky	34
1	61	Pedigree charts	Rhoads, Hunsaker	Pennsylvania, Kentucky, Missouri, Illinois	8
1	62	Research notes, correspondence	Rhoads	Pennsylvania	15
1	63	Death records, family group sheets, correspondence	Rhoades, Rhodes, France	Illinois	18

1	64	Family group sheets, notes	Rhoads, Wilcox, Beebe	Pennsylvania, Kentucky	5
1	65	Correspondence, family group sheets, marriage notes	Rhodes, Rhoads, Hendricks	Pennsylvania, Kentucky, Illinois	13
1	66	Cemetry listings, tax lists	Rhoads	Kentucky	4
1	67	Correspondence	Hendricks, Rhoades, Rhodes	Illinois, Kentucky	4
1	68	Correspondence, pedigree chart	Rhoads, Howerton, Arment	Illinois, Missouri	12
1	69	Death record, marriage record	Roades, Howerton, France	Illinois	3
1	70	DAR application, correspondence	Rhoads, VanMeter	Kentucky, Iowa	28
1	71	Research notes	Rhoads	Kentucky	7
1	72	Research notes, correspondence	Wright	England, Virginia, North Carolina	7
1	73	Correspondence	Baty	Kentucky	7
1	74	Notes, photo	Baty		10
1	75	Death record	Baty, Wright	Oregon	2
1	76	Pension records	Baty	Oregon	19
1	77	Death record, family group sheets	Baty	Kentucky	13
1	78	Research notes, marriage records, Bible record	Baty, Beaty, Forgey	Kentucky	12
1	79	Pension records	Baty	Kentucky, Oklahoma	9
1	80	Death record, family group sheets, marriage records, pedigree chart, correspondence, notes	Baty, Beatty, Wright, Hiley, Bruzas	Oregon, Illinois, Kentucky, South Carolina, Virginia	48
1	81	Notes, death record, pension records, family group sheets	Beatty, Baty	Pennsylvania, Missouri, Kentucky, Oregon, Washington	12
1	82	Will transcript	Griffin	South Carolina	3
1	83	Correspondence	Kinney, Chidester, Pennel	Ohio	3
1	84	Research notes and reports, correspondence	Pennell, Pindell, Howerton, Benjamin	Ohio, Illinois, Kansas, Pennsylvania	49
1	85	Correspondence	Pennel, Benjamin		88
1	86	Research notes, correspondence	Pennel		

1	87	Family group sheets, notes	Pennel, Chandler, Chidester	Ohio, Illinois	46
1	88	Family group sheets	Pennell, Harper	Ohio, Illinois	31
1	89	Correspondence	Pennell	Ohio	10
1	90	Research notes, correspondence	Pennell	Illinois	15
1	91	Death records, correspondence, family group sheets	Pennel	Ohio, Illinois	24
1	92	Research notes, court records	Chidester, Pennel	Illinois, Missouri	10
1	93	Correspondence	Pennel		14
1	94	Research notes, correspondence	Benjamin	Illinois	7
1	95	Marriage record	Pennell	Missouri	2
1	96	Research notes, descendant report	Pennel	Ohio	19
1	97	Research notes, pension records, ,DAR applications	Pennel	Pennsylvania, Missouri	34
1	98	Research notes	Pennel	Ohio	10
1	99	Newspaper clippings, funeral records, marriage announcement	Gullickson, Bradley	Oregon	4
1	100	"The Engelson Family" with family group sheets, notes	Engelson, Gullickson	Norway, Wisconsin, Washington	32
1	101	Correspondence, descendant chart, research notes	Engelsen, Engelson, Gullickson, Bjotveit	Norway, Wisconsin, North Dakota	40
1	102	Death and veterans records	Gullickson	lowa	10
1	103	Research notes, correspondence	Gullickson	Minnesota	27
1	104	DAR application, notes	Haines, Gullickson	New Hampshire	18
1	105	Research notes, family group sheets	Wright	Indiana	14
1	106	Family group sheets, correspondence	Wigle	Illinois, Oregon	11
1	107	Pedigree chart, family group sheets	Howerton, Pennel, Baty, Rhoads, Wright, Chandler	Oregon, Kansas, Illinois, Kentucky, North Carolina, Virginia	65
1	108	Funeral programs, obituaries		Oregon	27
1	109	Notes, correspondence			24
1	110	Funeral programs	Gullickson	Oregon	6
1	111	Assorted research notes			12

		Silects			
2	9	Cemetery records	Howerton	Kentucky	4
2	10	Marriage record, family group sheets, birth record	Howerton, Pennel, Rhoades, Gullickson	Illinois, Missouri, Oregon	10
2	11	Correspondence	Howerton		8
2	12	Research notes, pension records	Howerton	Kentucky	10
2	13	Correspondence, Howerton Church history	Howerton	Virginia	12
2	14	Correspondence	Howerton, Nunn, Rhoads	Virginia	28
2	15	Funeral program, research notes	Howerton	Oregon, Missouri, Virginia	17
2	16	Correspondence	Howerton	Kentucky, Virginia, Kansas	88
2	17	Correspondence, notes, copy of letter written in 1862 by Azariah J Howerton, copies of business records, copy of photo	Howerton	Kentucky, Illinois	19
2	18	Copies of letters from the 1800s	Howerton	Kentucky, Illinois	6
2	19	"Our Howerton Family" by Margaret Howerton Gullickson, 1982	Howerton		20
2	20	"Our Howerton Family," family group sheets	Howerton		69

2	21	Funeral programs, research notes	Howerton, Pennel	Oregon, Idaho, Illinois, Missouri	36
2	22	Correspondence, notes	Wright, Lockhart		5
2	23	Death record, correspondence, notes	Clark, Pennel, Pendle	Pennsylvania, Illinois, Ohio, Missouri	20
2	24	Pension records	Pennel	Illinois	9
2	25	Correspondence, family group sheets, research notes	Nunn, Howerton	Virginia, Kentucky, Kansas	20
2	26	Family group sheets, research notes	Baty, Nunn, Howerton, Pennel, Chandler, Wright	Oregon, Virginia, Kentucky	32
2	27	Will, notes	Frazaier, Frazier	Indiana	7
2	28	DAR application	Nourse	Massachusetts	4
2	29	Family group sheets, research notes	Jansson, Persson, Ersdotter, Larsson, Beaty	Sweden, Kentucky	53
2	30	Family group sheet	Lockhart	Indiana	1
2	31	Research notes	Lamiman, Layman	Michigan, Washington	7
2	32	Correspondence	Howerton, Edmondson		10
2	33	Research notes	Hunsaker	Illinois	5
2	34	Correspondence	Rhoads, Howerton		17
2	35	Family group sheets, death record, notes	Hendricks, Rhoads	Illinois	12
2	36	"The Norwegian Roots of the Ole Gullickson Family," family group sheets	Gullickson, Torpe	Norway	7
2	37	Family group sheets, notes	Gullickson, Endersdotter	Norway	21
2	38	"The Engelson Family," family group sheets	Engelson, Gullickson	Norway, Washington	18
2	39	Correspondence	Gullickson		6
2	40	Correspondence	Chapman, Howerton		5
2	41	Correspondence			2
2	42	Will and estate records	Gilby, Howerton	Virginia	8
2	43	Correspondence, obituary, notes, funeral program	Sullivan, Nash, Gullickson, Layman	Oregon	17
2	44	Family group sheets	Nunn	England	2
2	45	Family group sheets	Pennell	Pennsylvania, Ohio	5
2	46	Family group sheets	Rhoads, Noffsinger, Hunsaker	Kentucky, Illinois	3

2	47	Family group sheets	Howerton	Virginia, Indiana	11
2	48	Assorted records: family group sheets, will, notes, correspondence	Gullickson, Howerton, Hogg	North Dakota, Washington, Oregon, Virginia, Kentucky	25
2	49	Will abstract, correspondence, family group sheet, notes	Rhoads, Hunsaker	Kentucky, Illinois, Pennsylvania	9
2	50	Correspondence	Rhoads, Howerton	Kentucky	6
2	51	Correspondence	Wright, Bowen	Indiana	2
2	52	Reference book cover		Illinois	2
2	53	Family group sheet	Haines, Fifield	New Hampshire	2
2	54	Correspondence, family group sheets	Richardson	Illinois, Oregon, Pennsylvania	26
2	55	Deed abstracts, notes	Richardson	Illinois	7
2	56	Deed abstracts		Illinois	5
2	57	Correspondence, family group sheets, research notes	Richardson, Thompson	Illinois, Oregon	10
2	58	Correspondence, family group sheet	Richardson, Kenedy	Oregon, Illinois	2
2	59	Copies of photos, research notes	Richardson, Kennedy	Oregon	8
2	60	Cemetery notes	Richardson, Kenedy	Oregon	21
2	61	Research notes	Richardson, Kenedy		3
2	62	Correspondence, descendant chart, family group charts	Richardson, Griffin		48
2	63	"Westward Kennedys" by William Claborn Kennedy, 1909	Kennedy		21
2	64	Correspondence	Richardson, Chandler		16
2	65	Research notes, family group sheets	Richardson, Griffin	Illinois	8
2	66	Correspondence, obituary, family group sheets	Pennel, Ramsey, Baty	Oregon, Arkansas, Maine, Kentucky	48
2	67	Hussey Family Genealogy: charts and research notes	Hussey		52
2	68	Descendant charts, family group records	Wallace, Hoggatt		61
2	69	Research notes	Hussey		9
2	70	"The Haines Arms," photo of Blanche E Layman, death of Glen O Gullickson, obituaries	Haines, Layman, Gullickson, Hussey	North Dakota, Oregon	19

2	71	Photos, family group sheets, obituaries, correspondence, notes	Nash, Engelson, Sullivan, Paine	Illinois, Washington	115
2	72	Photos, copies of court and marriage record, notes	Gullickson, Nusbaum, Layman	Oregon	48
2	73	Photos	Gullickson, Nash		7